Public Document Pack o s
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr  ©° )

Bridgend County Borough Council

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB Co RIDGEND

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.

Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol /
dewis iaith. Operational and Partnership Services

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please  Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: (01656) 643148

let us know if your language choice is Welsh. Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf/ Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: 11 April 2017

Dear Councillor,

CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING

A meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic
Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB, on Wednesday, 19 April 2017 at 2.00pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from
1 September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes 3-12
To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate
Parenting dated 18 January 2017

4. Hidden Ambitions - A Children's Commissioner for Wales Report and Bridgend 13- 36
County Borough Council's Position
To be accompanied by a Presentation from a representative(s) of ‘Voices From Care’.

5. Urgent Items
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should be reason of special circumstances be
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. 0.96p in
printing costs



Councillors:

HJ David
CL Reeves

Invitees:
E Dodd
HE Morgan

Councillors

CE Smith
HJ Townsend

N Farr
KJ Watts

Councillors
PJ White
HM Williams

EP Foley
DBF White



Agenda Iltem 3

CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD
IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON
WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017 AT 2.00 PM

Present
Councillor HJ David — Chairperson
CL Reeves CE Smith PJ White HM Williams
Invitees

Clir E Dodd

Clir P Foley

Clir H Morgan

Clir D White
Apologies for Absence

Councillor HJ Townsend, N Farr and K Watts

Officers:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Andrew Jolley Corporate Director Operational & Partnership Services
Laura Kinsey Head of Children's Social Care

Deborah McMillan Corporate Director Education & Family Support

Pete Tyson Planning and Contract Management Officer

143. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor P White declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6 because he sat on the
Bridgend Foster Panel.

144. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet
Committee Corporate Parenting dated 19 October
2016 be approved as a true and accurate record,
subject to the following:-

That the Invitees listed below be added to the list of
Councillors present and that Clir CE Smith be
recorded on council business and not apologies for
absence:

Clir Ella Dodd
Clir Neelo Farr
Clir Peter Foley
Clir David White

145. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE COMMISSIONING

The Chairperson welcomed Peter Tyson, Group Manager - Commissioning Contracts
and Contract Monitoring to the meeting.

Page 3



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017

The purpose of the report was to provide Corporate Parenting Committee with an
overview of Children’s Social Care commissioning arrangements, and hig
[...]
eople
forum and partnership.

There was a strong emphasis on collaboration in the form of regional commissioning
across the Western Bay area. A prime example within Children’s Social Care was the
work being undertaken looking at advocacy services for children and young people
across the Western Bay region. Officers and senior managers from each authority were
working closely together to establish a regional service and specification, which would
be delivered in accordance with the requirements of the new Act and Welsh
Government guidance.

Commissioning officers from BCBC were part of a ‘South Wales Commissioner’s Group’
that had been established in response to the new Act, and also common strategic
drivers. A Healthy Living Partnership Programme had also been established, which had
a focus on increasing levels of physical activity, including those who were from under-
represented groups. As part of this partnership programme, looked after children were
being supported with free membership to leisure facilities, and a similar initiative was
also being developed for young carers, in partnership with ‘Action for Children’

The Chairperson asked if there were any gaps or significant changes in the
Commissioning Plan. He was advised that there would be a clearer picture in April when
the Population Assessment had been completed. No significant changes were
anticipated but this would help shape current thinking.

A Member commented that a considerable amount of work had been completed by the
whole team to take this matter forward. It was a comprehensive report which improved
the way things were done.

The Chairperson welcomed the work that had been done particularly with Children and
Young People and the support to help children be heard.

RESOLVED That Corporate Parenting Committee noted the contents of the
report, and provided comment on aspect(s) as appropriate. A
further update report to be submitted in summer 2017.

146. SECURE ESTATE

The Corporate Director, Social
[...]
it was not possible to say at this stage.

The Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing reported that the bulk of the grant
had been used to put a new team together to look at the additional needs as a result of
changes in the Act. A review was currently taking place in relation to the first nine
months.

The Chairperson requested an annual report on the outcomes of those the authority was
responsible for.

RESOLVED
1) That Cabinet Committee noted the
Content of the report.
2) That a report be submitted to a future
meeting on the outcomes for young people in
prison.

147. INVESTIGATION REPORT BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES

The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing introduced Jo Lloyd-Jones,
Team Manager of Fostering Teams to the Committee. The Corporate Director then
shared with the Committee an investigation report issued by the Public Services
Ombudsman’s office regarding a complaint and found maladministration by the Council.

Mr N was a looked after child with Bridgend County Borough Council and was placed
with his foster carers when he was a toddler. Mr N was a fully integrated member of the

Page 7



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017

family, enjoying 14 successful years in placement. The placement broke down in 2014
and Mr N subsequently approached the Council to obtain further information about
savings that his foster parents had made on his behalf. Mr N complained that:

¢ the Council had not managed his savings properly and in accordance with its
policy;

e some of his savings were used, without consultation with him, to pay for trips
for which he should have received a special allowance;

o the savings he received in January 2015 were substantially less than he
believed they should have been.

In accordance with Section 17 of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005,
the Council published a copy of the report and made it available for inspection at its
offices for a period of 3 weeks
[...]
 If the
Committee was not in agreement with the Ombudsman then the Authority would
produce a full explanation of its disagreement for publication. He could not confirm that
the authority would be given an opportunity to respond before the report was published.
Members suggested that the Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing write to
WG asking for a response to this matter and also to contact the National Fostering
Network.

The Team Manager, Fostering Teams confirmed that this matter was on the Agenda for
the next National Fostering Network meeting. Savings for LAC did need to be
considered but there was a duty of care to foster carers who had raised concerns.

The Leader referred to the need to consider arrangements in respect of long term
savings for LAC and suggested that this follows engagement with foster carers and the
National Fostering Network and that savings be considered in the wider context.

An Invitee moved an amendment that a one off goodwill payment of £1100 be made to
Mr N on this occasion. The Invitee was advised that he could not move an amendment.
Members of the committee discussed the suggestion and agreed that on the basis that
the Ombudsman had determined his requirements, they would not move the
amendment.

RESOLVED:
That the Corporate Parenting Committee:

o Noted the Ombudsman’s report attached as Appendix A;

o Had considered the arrangements it deemed most
appropriate in respect of long term savings for LAC while
encouraging them to save from pocket money, in light of
engagement with foster carers and the National Fostering
Framework;

o Endorsed the Action Plan attached as Appendix B;

Page 10



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017

148. URGENT ITEMS

None.

Supported Officers in raising and pursuing the issue of
savings for looked after children with the Fostering
Network, within the work streams of the National Fostering
Framework and with Welsh Government and requested a
report back to Committee when the work had been
completed.

Requested that the Corporate Director,  Social Services
and Wellbeing write to WG asking for a response to this
matter.

Authorised the Chair of the Committee to provide the
Ombudsman’s Office with details of the Committee’s
decision.

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
REPORT TO CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING
19 APRIL 2017

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR, SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING

HIDDEN AMBITIONS - A CHILDREN’S COMMISSIONER FOR WALES REPORT AND
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL’S POSITION.

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 To provide the Committee with a copy of the Hidden Ambitions report published by
the Children’s Commissioners office, which is attached at Appendix 1.

1.2  To update the Committee on the position of Bridgend County Borough Council
(BCBC) in relation to the recommendations within the report.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.
2.1 The report links to all of the corporate priorities:

e Helping people to be more self-reliant;
e Smarter use of resources;
e Supporting a successful economy.

3. Background

3.1 The Children’s Commissioner has been working with the Welsh Government and
the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) to explore ways that they can
help care leavers to achieve their ‘Hidden Ambitions’. Her report concluded with a
series of recommendations which she stated, if realised, will ensure Wales
becomes a country that truly enables “every young person to be the best that they
can be”. In Bridgend we have a Sixteen plus team who will play a pivotal role in
delivering the BCBC response to the recommendations. The report
recommendations were captured under three main headings: Housing, Education or
Training and Support. The details of each, our current position, and areas for
development, are outlined below.

3.2 The Children’s Commissioners office produced this report to ensure that young
people leaving care can have the same expectations in terms of care and support
as their peers. The research arose following the appointment of the new Children’s
Commissioner, after many different groups of people, including care leavers,
approached her office to ask for consideration as to how the transition into
adulthood can be made more straightforward. In 2016 the Commissioner consulted
care leavers, and surveyed every Local Authority across Wales to establish what
opportunities they currently provide. The Commissioner and her team heard about

Page 13



3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

young people’s ambitions and also the barriers they can face in accessing
opportunities.

The report was published on the 15t March 2017 and was subsequently discussed
at the All Wales Leaving Care forum, also on the 15t March 2017. This forum is
attended by the Team Manager and Senior Practitioner of the Sixteen plus team
from BCBC, (our Sixteen plus team was previously aligned to the youth service
team and known as Just Ask Plus) and their counterparts from other Local
Authorities.

To take forward her suggested improvements the Children’s Commissioner will:-

e Visit every Local Authority’s executive leadership team across Wales in 2017 to
discuss what they currently offer to support care leavers to achieve their ‘hidden
ambitions’ and what they plan to put in place;

e Monitor the progress Local Authorities make;

e Monitor the progress of the Welsh Government in supporting care leavers;

e Continue to listen to care leavers about their experiences and whether they are
getting the help they need.

Current situation/Proposal

The report recommendations and the Council’s position or planned actions
are set out below:

Recommendation One - All young people leaving care should be able to access
support up to the age of 25 (whether or not they are in education/training).

The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act, 2014, (SSWBA) states that support
[...]
eighbouring authorities. The Just Ask (youth) service facilitates job clubs where
staff specifically support young people to gain training and access employment
opportunities, this includes preparation for interview. The Sixteen Plus Team also
access employment / engagement workers for young people needing any additional
support. Financial assistance for interview clothing and any tools or equipment
needed to carry out a job can be provided following a needs assessment. The
young person is also supported to access any other available funding streams.

The Children’s Commissioner for Wales is finalising a schedule of meetings with all
Local Authorities across Wales and attendees from BCBC will include the Chief
Executive, the Leader of the Council, the Director of Social Services and Wellbeing,
the Head of Children’s Social Care and other relevant Members and officers.

The aim of the meeting will be to reinvigorate the discussion about what services
Local Authorities offer care leavers, to acknowledge what works well and explore
any gaps in provision or potential for further development of opportunities. BCBC
will take this opportunity to discuss its position and intention in relation to the
recommendations as outlined above.

It is also the Commissioner’s intention to invite Bridgend care leavers to the meeting
to be able to hear directly from them about what is important to them or what would
make a positive difference to their outcomes.

Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

There is no effect on the policy framework and procedure rules.

Equality Impact Assessment

This report is concerned with information rather than policy or decision making
therefore, an equality impact assessment is not applicable.

Financial Implications.

BCBC is currently undertaking a review of the way in which the service financially
supports care leavers at university. This review will take into account the
recommendations coming out of the Hidden Ambitions Report

Recommendation.

Committee Members to note the content of the report and support the Sixteen Plus

team and other partner department and services in fulfilling the recommendations of
the Hidden Ambition report for the children and young people of Bridgend CBC.

Susan Cooper
Director of Social Services and Wellbeing
March 2017

Contact Officer: Natalie Silcox

Page 17



Telephone: (01656) 372316
e-mail: Natalie.silcox@bridgend.gov.uk
Postal Address  Children’s Directorate, Civic Offices, CF31 4WB

Background documents
None

Page 18



Achieving the best for young people leaving care

AMBITIONS

Wales’ commitment
to young people
leaving care

Care leavers neced
the same sort of
opportunities,
assistance and
support that all
parents try to give
their children as they
start to make their

way in the world.
Page 19




Hidden Ambitions

AMBITIONS

Achieving the best for young people leaving care

The Children’s Commissioner for Wales
believes that all young people should have
an equal chance to be the best they can
be as they approach adulthood.

All children and young people have rights under the
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child
(UNCRC) to be safe, cared for and have an education
that helps them fulfill their potential.

Wales’ commitment to young
people leaving care should include
somewhere safe to live with

financial security, an active offer

of education, work or training and
ongoing social and emotional )
support. These are very reasonable _
expectations that every young person __
has of their parents as they make |
the leap into adulthood, and the
same should be available for
young people leaving care.

, Page 20 : 5 \ "
i.'l i-?." /




Wales’ commitment to young people leaving care

Young people leaving care have the same ambitions as any
other young people but they can become hidden when they do

not have a family behind them.

In this spotlight report, Sally Holland, the Children’s
Commissioner, is asking local and national government, charities
[...]
ey are worried
about where they will live, how they will pay their
bills or how they can find out about what help is
available to them. Care leavers need the same sort
of opportunities, assistance and support that all
parents try to give their children as they start to
make their way in the world.

Fewer than 500 young people leave care in Wales
each year. At age 19, 43% are not in training,
education or employment'. These young people
have shared with the Commissioner a wide range
of ambitions for life.

The Children’s Commissioner has been working
with the Welsh Government and the Welsh Local
Government Association (WLGA) to explore ways
that they can help care leavers to achieve their
Hidden Ambitions. Concluding this report are

a series of actions which, if realised, will ensure
Wales becomes a country that truly enables
every young person to be the best they can be.



Hidden Ambitions

BACKGROUND

‘Transitions’ to adulthood was identified as a priority area for the
Children’s Commissioner for Wales to take forward, through the
What Next? |Beth Nesa? survey during 2015. This can be summed
up by a quote from a Senior Transition Worker as part of the survey
findings: “18 is just a number in the young people’s lives, their

needs remain the same”.

2015

During a visit to Wales in September 2015 to

see how children and young people’s rights are
protected and upheld in the UK, a representative
of the United Nations Committee on the Rights
of the Child spoke to Welsh young people in
care who told her about the need for practical,
emotional and financial support during the
transition to independence, as well as successful
traineeship schemes that are available through
some but not all Local Authorities. The UN
Committee published their report which is called
their Concluding Observations in June 2016 and
noted that the UK state parties should- ‘Inform
and consult with children from an early stage on
plans for their care and transition and provide
sufficient support
[...]
d by clear information on
the money and grants that they can access
when they leave care and the rules on what their
money can be spent on should be the same for
everyone. Information on finances should be
clear, transparent and easily accessible. Although
the benefit rules are set by the UK Government,
it is important that young people across Wales
have access to clear information on benefit
entitlements, how to make a claim and who to
contact for support or advice.

The Welsh Government is looking at what can
be done to make Council Tax fairer for people
in Wales. Young people leaving care should be
given priority within this work and consideration
given to schemes used in England, such as
allowing an initial period of time when it doesn’t
have to be paid or a reduced amount to be paid.

Opportunities

Local Authorities should be like large Family
Businesses in terms of their role as Corporate
Parents of looked after young people. Like any
family business, they should be prepared to offer
all of the children under their care bespoke
access to training and job opportunities in
their many areas of employment, including
administration, parks, nurseries, carpentry,
social care and housing.

Support for young people needs to be
proactively offered by carers and support
workers, to help them to prepare for and access
training schemes. Invaluable links to local
businesses and partners should be developed, as
well as assistance with interview preparation and
clothing and any tools or equipment needed to
carry out a job.

15



Hidden Ambitions

WHAT

ARE THE NEXT STEPS?

To take forward these suggested
improvements, the Children’s Commissioner
will:

Visit every local authority’s executive leadership team across Wales
in 2017 to discuss what they currently offer to support care leavers to
achieve their hidden ambitions and what they plan to put in place.

Monitor the progress local authorities make.

Monitor the progress of the Welsh Government in supporting Care
Leavers.

Continue to listen to care leavers about their experiences and whether
they are getting the help they need.

The Welsh Government has already taken
strides forward in its commitment to care
experienced children and young people by
forming a Ministerial Advisory Group.

It has also agreed to work towards:

Ensuring that young people leaving residential care get equivalent
levels of support to those leaving foster care.

Making sure that no young person has to leave their accommodation
on their 18th birthday when this is in the middle of an important year of
studies such as A-levels.

16 Page 34



Wales’ commitment to young people leaving care

Securing the right to a Personal Adviser for all care leavers up to the
age of 25.

Guaranteeing financial support for care leavers going into higher
education.

Publishing clear information on care leavers’ entitlements through the
tax and benefits systems.

Finding new ways to reduce poverty amongst care leavers.

Welsh Local Government Association
(WLGA) have made a commitment to:

Encourage all local authority members, as Corporate Parents, to
provide training and apprenticeship opportunities for looked after
children and care leavers, in their ‘family business’.

Support awareness raising so that all Local Authorities are able to meet
the housing needs of care leavers, using the guidance from the Welsh
Government and Barnardo’s.

Work with all Local Authorities to ensure that care leavers receive clear
information and the financial support they are entitled to when setting
up their first home.

Encourage all Local Authorities to actively involve care leavers in
developing and monitoring the support that they offer.

Find new ways to reduce poverty amongst care leavers by exploring
travel subsidies and additional support such as allowances for clothing
or tools needed for a traineeship

Page 35



Hidden Ambitions

The Children’s Commissioner for Wales would like
to thank the young people and professionals who
contributed to this report; your input has been
invaluable.

Children’s Commissioner for Wales
Oystermouth House

Phoenix Way

Llansamlet

Swansea

SA7 9FS

01792 765600

post@childcomwales.org.uk
facebook.com/childcomwales
@childcomwales (twitter)

FOOTNOTES

http:/gov.wales/docs/statistics/2016/161018-adoptions-outcomes-
placements-children-looked-after-local-authorities-2015-16-revised-en.pdf

2http://www.gov.scot/Resource/0048/00483676.pdf

Shttps:/www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/535899/Care-Leaver-Strategy.pdf

“http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2016/161018-adoptions-outcomes-
placements-children-looked-after-local-authorities-2015-16-revised-en.pdf

Shttp:/www.barnardos.org.uk/16905_su_care_leavers_accom_and_
support_framework_english_digital__3_.pdf

6The My Planner App can be downloaded here https:/www.childcomwales.
org.uk/our-work/resources/

"https:/www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_
data/file/562139/DFE-RR616-New_Belongngs_programme_evaluation.pdf
page 64

Bhttp:/www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/
cmcomloc/40/4009.htm#_idTextAnchor046

http://www.somerset.gov.uk/childrens-services/care-and-chaperoning/

leaving-care/

Young people featured in this report are models from Wales

18 Page 36



	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Hidden Ambitions - A Children's Commissioner for Wales Report and Bridgend County Borough Council's Position
	19.04.17 - Hidden Ambitions Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING HELD
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON
WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017 AT 2.00 PM

Present
Councillor HJ David — Chairperson
CL Reeves CE Smith PJ White HM Williams

Apologies for Absence

HJ Townsend

Officers:

Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees

Kate Giltrap Team Manager Just Ask Plus

Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support
Alison McDonald Group Manager

Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities

149. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

150. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED That the Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Committee Corporate
Parenting dated 18 January 2017 be approved as a true and accurate record.

151. HIDDEN AMBITIONS - A CHILDREN'S COMMISSIONER FOR WALES REPORT AND
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL'S POSITION

The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing presented a report on Hidden
Ambitions — A Children’s Commissioner for Wales report and updated the Committee on
the position of Bridgend County Borough Council in relation to the recommendations
within the report.

The Children’s Commissioner had been working with the Welsh Government and the
Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) to explore ways that they could help care
leavers achieve their ‘Hidden Ambitions’. Her report concluded with a series of
recommendations which if realised, would ensure Wales became a country that truly
enabled “every young person to be the best that they could be”. In Bridgend there was a
Sixteen plus team which played a pivotal role in delivering the BCBC response to the
recommendations.

In 2016 the Commissioner consulted care leavers, and surveyed every Local Authority
across Wales to establish what opportunities they currently provided.

To deliver the suggested improvements the Children’s Commissioner stated that she
would:-



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017

o Visit every Local Authority’s executive leadership team across Wales in 2017
to discuss what they currently offered to support care leavers to achieve their
‘hidden ambitions’ and what they planned to put in place;

e Monitor the progress Local Authorities made;

¢ Monitor the progress of the Welsh Government in supporting care leavers;

e Continue to listen to care leavers about their experiences and whether they
were getting the help they needed.

The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing reported each of the nine
recommendations listed in the report and the Council’s position or planned action.
Progress had been made under each recommendation, more in some areas than others.

A member stressed the importance of clear guidance and advice when it came to
finance and gave as an example the problems that adults serving in the forces
experienced when they left because they were inexperienced when it came to
organising their own finances. The Team Manager, Sixteen Plus, explained that it was
particularly difficult for foster carers to allow children to take responsibility for their
finances and a huge problem for 18 year olds. The “When I'm Ready” scheme had been
available in the last year and addressed the gap where 18 year olds were not ready to
be independent. It was geared towards those in education rather than NEETS and it
allowed the foster carer to continue to provide care and bridge the gap until supported
accommodation was available.

The Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help stressed that all
recommendations were important and these might not be enough to solve the issues.
Housing was imperative when it came to the transitional period and helping find
employment. Apprenticeships and traineeships were also imperative going forward.
Carers were also appreciative of transitional support and younger carers in particular
were not getting support in terms of education as they left school at the end of the day to
start work at home.

The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing reported that targets for
supporting young carers into apprenticeships were in the business plan but there was a
lot of work still to be done. Some children needed pre support and there would be a
report on this to a future meeting. They were aware of each recommendation in the
report and each one was being tackled at some level.

The Leader commented that the right accommodation options were not available and
the authority was failing vulnerable young people. A few 18 year olds could be left to set
up home but the vast majority needed support. Consideration had to be given to how
adequate accommodation could be provided and if more support was required. As a
signatory to the document, issues had been raised with Welsh Government. This was
not just the responsibility of local authorities but across the board. The state had a
responsibility extending beyond Councils. He recommended that a report be submitted
in six months on housing options and how we tackle this issue. It was important to be
able to demonstrate that progress was being made.

The Cabinet Member for Social Services and Early Help stated that in order to address
the housing element, representatives from the Communities Directorate and the Housing
Solutions team had to be involved. The authority had to be innovative with empty houses
in the borough.

A member asked why more than 2000 house were unoccupied in the borough. He was
advised that a number of these were privately owned and had been unoccupied for a
long period of time. Efforts had been made to encourage the owners to rent out the



CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017

152.

property, including the offer of grants and loans but it was difficult trying to persuade
landlords to make their properties available.

The Cabinet Member for Education and Regeneration explained that there was
anecdotal evidence that this was a private sector issue and legislation was required to
stop these properties going to rack and ruin. Enforcement powers were limited and
related to health and safety hazards.

The Corporate Director, Social Services and Wellbeing reported details of a project
looking at in-house residential care and pathways and included providing better
responses to children’s needs and options for when they left care. The project was
currently consulting with stakeholders to enable an options paper to be produced and a
report would be submitted to Cabinet in the autumn.

The Programmes Manager, from Voices from Care, agreed that the housing stock was
not being utilised and recognised that vulnerable adults were sent into society with no

idea on how to function. There was a stigma attached to people who had been in care

and this had to be addressed.

Members then received a presentation from Chris Dunn and Deborah Jones, Voices
from Care.

The presenters gave a background to Voices from Care including the groups of people
they worked with and the opportunity they provided for young people to influence the
looked after system in Wales. They also represented the views, rights and experiences
of those looked after in Wales. Examples of services they provided included
participation, influencing, advice and support, training and collaboration.

“Proud To Be Me” was a Voices from Care initiative which brought young people and
professionals together, developing a conversation on what it meant to be looked after
and how to promote positive aspirations and messages. Other initiatives included
“Question Time”, the “National Fostering Framework” and “Care Day” which was a 5
nation partnership where young people developed messages which were showcased at
Royal Welsh College of Music and Drama and lit up Cardiff City Hall in celebration.

Future activities included the Hay Festival on May 26" 2017, Cascade Voices on April
25" Royal College of Music & Drama between 8" and 10t August and VFC Regional
Groups on 22 August.

Members raised a number of issues including media interest in the Big Build and DIY
SOS, the benefits of sharing practical ideas and what was happening in other areas,
collaboration and the Role of the Commissioner, raising the profile of safeguarding and
the value of the Credit Union to help with advice regarding finance and cheap loans.

RESOLVED 1) That the contents of the report be noted and support be given to
the Sixteen Plus team and other partner department and services
in fulfilling the recommendations of the Hidden Ambition report for
the children and young people of Bridgend.

2) That a further report on progress and achievements against each

recommendation and specifically on housing options to meet care
leavers needs, be submitted in six months.

URGENT ITEMS




CABINET COMMITTEE CORPORATE PARENTING - WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017

None.

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm



